

**In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio**

ALLISON HARRIS,	:	Case No. 2022-0784
	:	
Plaintiff – Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
	:	Seventh Appellate District
v.	:	Jefferson County
	:	
DUSTIN HILDERBRAND,	:	Court of Appeals Case #21 JE 0013
	:	
Defendant – Appellee.	:	

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.,  
Buckeye State Sheriff’s Association, Inc. and  
Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc.  
Urging affirmance in support of Appellee Dustin Hilderbrand**

---

Gwen E. Callender (0055237)  
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE OF OHIO, INC.  
222 East Town Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-5700 Phone  
(614) 224-5775 Fax  
[gcallender@fopohio.org](mailto:gcallender@fopohio.org)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.  
Buckeye State Sheriff’s Association  
Ohio Association of Chief of Police, Inc.*

Matthew P. Mullen (0063317)  
John P. Maxwell (0064270)  
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &  
DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.  
405 Chauncey Ave. NW  
New Philadelphia, OH 44663  
(330) 364-3472 Phone  
(330) 602-3187 Fax  
[mmullen@kwgd.com](mailto:mmullen@kwgd.com)  
[jmaxwell@kwgd.com](mailto:jmaxwell@kwgd.com)  
*Counsel for Appellee Dustin Hilderbrand*

James G. Bordas III (0074071)  
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC  
1358 National Road  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
(304) 242-8410 Phone  
(304) 242-3936 Fax  
[jbordasiii@bordaslaw.com](mailto:jbordasiii@bordaslaw.com)  
*Counsel for Appellant Allison Harris*

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (0032053)  
M. Caroline Hyatt (0093323)  
FRIEDMAN GILBERT & Gerhardstein  
37 East 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 201  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 572-4200 Phone  
(513) 621-0427 Fax  
[al@FGGfirm.com](mailto:al@FGGfirm.com)  
[caroline@FGGfirm.com](mailto:caroline@FGGfirm.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
The Ohio Association for Justice*

Aaron M. Glasgow (0075466)  
ISAAC, WILES, BURKHOLDER &  
TEETOR, LLC  
2 Miranova Place, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 221-2121  
[aglasgow@isaacwiles.com](mailto:aglasgow@isaacwiles.com)  
*Co-Counsel for Appellee Dustin Hilderbrand*

Hollie F. Reedy (0065845)  
ENNIS BRITTON CO., L.P.A.  
300 Marconi Blvd., Suite 308  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 705-1332 Phone  
(614) 423-2971  
[hreedy@ennisbritton.com](mailto:hreedy@ennisbritton.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio School Boards Association*

Pamela Leist (0082091)  
ENNIS BRITTON CO., L.P.A.  
1714 West Galbraith Rd.  
Cincinnati, OH 45239  
T: (513) 421-2540

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
<b>I. Deputy Hilderbrand is immune from liability with respect to the injuries caused by police dog Xyrem because the injury occurred within the confines of his employment and official responsibilities with the Belmont County Sheriff's office. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Deputy Hilderbrand's housing of Xyrem at his home promoted the business for which he was employed as a K9 officer for the Belmont County Sheriff's Office. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. A reversal of the Court of Appeals will result in the eventual elimination of K9 programs as they currently exist in Ohio. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Coterel v. Reed</i> , 2016-Ohio-7411, 72 N.E.3d 1159, ¶ 17 (2d Dist.).....	5
<i>Curry v Blanchester</i> , 12 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Clinton Nos. CA2009-08-010, CA2009-08-012, 2010-Ohio-3368 .....	5
<i>Jackson v. McDonald</i> , 144 Ohio App.3d 301, 307, 760 N.E. 2d 24 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 2001) .....	5
<i>Santel v Rector</i> , 2011-Ohio-1996, Case No. CA2010-10-018 (12 <sup>th</sup> Dist, 2011).....	9

### Statutes

R.C. §2744.02 .....	4
R.C. §2744.03(A)(6).....	1, 4
R.C. Chapter 2744.....	8, 13
